- O 61@3\6

EP2510/240V
Piston Pump

International Model

Owner’s Manual

Model Number 0294047

Wagner Spray Tech
1770 Fernbrook Lane
Minneapolis, MN 55447 USA

Printed in the U, 8, A 0498 © 1998 Wagner Spray Tach. All rights reserved. Form No. 0294796B




Parts Listings
Final Assembly

[

ltem Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Oty.
1 e Cartassembly . ..................... 1 16 51085 Plug, pipe, 1/4" .. ... .. oo 1
2 0294408 Motorshroud .......... ... ... ... 1 17 53426 Fitting, swivel .............. ... ... 1
3 9B02B37 SCIEW ...ttt e 8 18 9885861 Fiting .. .. ... 1
4 0294345 Baffle ...... ... ... . o il 1 19 9B02252 Screw, #10-32 ... ... ... ... .. . 4
5 e Drive assembly (See Drive Assembly 20 0270405 Powercord ........... ..o 1
sectioninthismanual) ............... 1 21 52183 Screw, 5/16-18X.75hexhead .......... 2
6 mmemeeeee Drive assembly cover ................ 1 22 51357 Washer, 5/16 splitlock ............... 2
7 54425 EBDOW .. ... 1 23 9820206 Washerflat................ .. ... ... 4
8 0294386 Guard, finger.......... ... ... ... ... 1 24 e Pressure control assembly . ........... 1
9 98506833 Clamp, returnline ................... 1 {Includes item 27)
10 0294246 Tube,siphon ............ ... . 1 25 0291438 COVEI .. i i 1
11 02975 Filter,suction ............... ... ... 1 26 9802250 Screw, #10-32 ... ... e 4
12 0294281 Tube,return .......... ... ... . ... 1 27 02208 Transducerassembly ................ 1
13 9800127 Screw, 3/8-16mx 875 ............... 3 28 0294795 Manifold ............ ... ..o 1
14 0294292 Fitter, dump valve assembly ........... 1 29 14761 Hose, fluid ........ .. .o 1
15 02518 Fitting,outlet . ............. ... ...... 1

A
WAGNER" 12 © 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved.




@

Drive Assembly

hkem Part No. Description

1 72010  Motor interface assembly
2 51236 Screw,cap ...........
3 51357 Washer, lock ..........
4 51681 Screw,set............
5 13709  Gear, pinion spur ......
6 52965 Key, woodruff .........
7 71017 Gasket ..............
8 51240 Ring, retaining . ........
9 13633 Gear, spur............
10 05304 Key.................
11 71013  Bearing, balf .. ........
12 53031 Pin,dowel ............
13 71015 Housing, drive .........
14 53025 Pin,dowel ............
15 11843 Washer . .............
16 9802537 Screw ...............
17 71084 Pin,connecting . .......
18 71031  Housing, exiension ... ..
19 0294207

.............

L

Part No.
71057
53822
71055
71004
54012
80046
71022
9885543
71019
54013
54186
9821506
53244
71026
71025
51841

Description Qty.
Seal ... e 1
Ring, retaining . . ............... .. ... 1
Bearing, ball ............... ... ..., 1
Crankshaft .................. ... ... 1
Washer, thrust .. ... ... . oo 2
Bearing ..........o i 1
Rod,connecting .................... 1
Fiting,grease ... ....... ... ... ...t 1
Bearng .. .....c.. oot 1
Washer, retaining . .................. 1
SOrEW . ot 1
Washer, lock, sphit . .......... .. ... .. 1
Plug,pipe . ... .ot 2
Block, slide ......... ... ... .. ... 1
Pin,wrist .. .. ... .. 1
Pincotter ......... ... i 1
Washer, lock . .......... . . o 4
Screw, cap

© 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved.

13




Motor Assembly (P/N 72010)

* NOTE: Bellville washers should
be installed with the convex
sides facing.

ltem Part No. Description Qty. | hem Part No. Description Qty.
1 0294785 Adapterplateassembly . .......... .... 1 13 9803302 Gearboxstud ...................... 4
2 9820804 Beflvilewasher ..................... 8 14 17101 Armature & bearing assembly .......... 1
3 0294783 Firststagegearassembly .......... ... i 16 9820903 Bellvilewasher .. ................... 2
4 0294782 Second stage gearassembly .......... 1 16 ewmeeemeeen Motorhousing .............. ... ..., 1
5 9831004 Key ....... oot 1 17 emememmeees Fieldmountscrew ................... 2
6 0204784 Shaft/gearassembly ................. 1 18 0284790 Statorfieldassembly ................. 1
7 0204781 Gearhousing ...................... 1 19 0284778 Brush ....... ... ... .. Ll 2
B 0204613 Nut ......... . ... .. e 4 20 07103 Cap,brush .............. ... ..oout. 2
9 9803300 Motorstud .......... ... 4 - 0279901 Gear box assembly (Items 1-8, 13-14) ... 1
10 somemeenaes Endbell ....... ... . ... . . ... ... 1 --- 0294273 Motor assembly (ltems 14-17,19-20) ... 1
11 e Setserew ......... ... ... i, 2 -~ 0294793 End bell assembly (items 10-11,18) .. ... 1
12 (0204798 Sealwasher ....................... 4

cing gear drive (items 1-7); clean
grease and apply .57 Ihs

A
WAGNER" 14 © 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved.




pply anti-sieze to threads before installing
pressure control knob.

Item Parl No, Description Qty. | tem Part No. Description Qty.
1 mmeee Switch boot (include with item2) ........ 1 14 02712 Spring ... ..o 1
2 9953670 Switch, circuitbreaker ................ 1 15 0294314 Box,pressurecontrol . ............... 1
3 9951071 Switchgasket ...................... 1 16 9820320 Spacer, controlknob ................. 1
4 9950818 Switchcover .. ... ... ... ... 1 17 9822522 Ring, refaining (seenote) . ............ 1
5 0291442 Gaskel, circuitbox ........... ... ..., 2 18 9894230 Spring, compressioncoil .............. 1
6 - Powercord ............ ... .. ....... 1 19 9800331 Screw, bution head (6-21 x0.50) . ....... 2
7 s Motorcord ......... ... 1 20 9950806 Relay ......... ..., 1
B 9810103 Nut, hex8-32 ...................... 2 21 0294336 Fishplate,threaded ................. 1
9 9822109 Washer, star, #8 . ... ........ .. ...... 2 22 0294332 Bracket, microswitch . ............... 1
10  9B0G3102 Screw, phillips pan head (10-24 x 1.00) . . 1 23 03662 Spacer, switch...................... 1
11 0294331 Plunger .......... i 1 24 0294153 Pressure switch lead assembly ... ...... 1
12 02208 Transducerassembly ................ 1 25 9800604 Screw, phillips pan head (4-40 x 0.625) .. .2
13 0295426 Knob, pressurecontrol ............... 1

© 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved. 15 WAGNER"




Fluid Section Assembly (P/N 0294207)

18"+

19+

Item

—

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
2]

Part No.
0294325
0294355
08070
09091
0294326
13364
09326
0294517
9871048
9894237
0294523
0294521
0294520
0294522
09441
0294518
0123434
9841502
0294516
0123328
09451
09478
51519
00310
00203
0279914
9870114

Desg¢ription
Packing nut
Adapter

V-packing, UHMWPE, upper
V-packing, leather, upper

Ring, pressure, upper
Wave spring

Large locknut
Cylinder
O-ring, Teflon #032
Spring, wave
Ring, pressure, lower

V-packing, UHMWRPE, |

V-packing, leather, lower

Ring, support, lower .
O-ring, Teflon #030
Piston
Cage, ball

Ball, cutlet
Seat, valve
Nut, retainer
Pin, stop

Cage, ball
Ball, inlet

Seat, valve
O-ring

............

.........

Inlet housing replacement

Washer, seal

ower

Filter and PRIME/SPRAY Valve
Assembly (P/N 0294292)

A CAUTION

Before installing the
PRIME/SPRAY valve
cartridge:

1. Tum the handle fully
counterclockwise or
the valve seat will be
damaged.

2. Apply antiseize
compound to the
cartridge threads.

3. Thread the cartridge
into the filter head and
torque to 35 ft./Ibs.

ltem

1
2

O o ~NDg AW

Part No.
0294194
14069
14068
9894245
14072
0294792
0294499
0295315
9841502
0294214

Description
Filter body assembly .
Filter sieve (50 mesh)

Filter sieve (100 mesh) -

Filter support
0O-Ring
Head, filter/dump valve
Seal, dumnp valve
Seat, valve
Ball, 10mm

PRIME/SPRAY valve assembly

optional

16

© 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved.




F———""‘“—

mmﬂmmhwmﬂrﬁ

PRIME/SPRAY Valve Assembly
(P/N 0294214)

m Part No.
9871046
0294498
9871045
0294500
0294501
9822516
0294788
0294711
0508110

- Valve repair kit P/N 0294956 includes * items
from the mbly.::

—&

[N

-

Description Oty.
ORiNg ........ .. 1
Body, dumpvalve . .............. ..., 1
ORiING ........ci i 1
Stem,dumpvave . .................. 1
Washer, dumpvalve ................. 1
Ring, retainer ...................... 1
Bellville washer kit .. . ................ 1
Handle, dumpvalve ................. 1

PRIME/SPRAY valve cartridge

RIME/SP RAY

Transducer Assembly (P/N 02208)

Cart Assembly

16

15
14

13

e --_'A 1
S—0:
9
ftem Part No. Description Qty,
—3 1 0204414 Handle .........ooviiiniiieiaan.. 1
2 0294581 Collar ... . ... 2
8 — 3 0204585 PBracket filter............. . ... ..., 1
4 9800128 Bolt, 14-20x .50 ........ .. ... .. . ..., 2
5 50733 Washer ........ .. ... oo 2
4 6 54008 Screw, rd. hd. 1/4™28x3/8" ........... 2
7 0294534 SpaCeT ..........iiiiieiia 4
8 0270301 Wheel ... 2
é 5 9 9890104 Cap, axle ..............cciiiiiaain 2
10 B4458  SCreW ... it e 2
@ 6 11 13538 FOOL ... . 2
12 0294583 Stand . ... .. ... 1
G@ 7 13 832?283 gte:?ilizer. handle . ................... g
14 ULON, SPAP - -« o e e e e e
tem Part No, Description Qty. | 15 0294580 Stop, handlg ....................... 2
1 50431 Retainerrng ............ ... ... 1 16 9801202 SCIEW ... ..vvvveeineaieannnen. 2
2 BOS04 O-fing ... e 1
3 02216 Transducerbody .................... 1
4 02232 PistON .. i e e e 1
5 50512 Backupring-.«.ccoeniniinnneea.. 1
6 50482  O-ring, standard material . .. ........... 1
02305  O-ring, lacquer based material (optional)
7 50423 Retainerring ............ . ... 1
8 02283 Transducer packing kit (items 1, 2, and 4-7) i
© 1998 Wagner Spray Tech. All rights reserved. 17 WAGNER"




